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| Introduction

The General Authority for Statistics is pleased to submit the monthly
bulletin on the averages price for all population of the Kingdom of Saudi
Arabia, which contains the following tables :

1. Average prices and monthly, quarterly and annual changes for all

cities.

I1. The most prominent relative changes monthly.

The Survey includes the 16th cities from which prices are collected,
namely, (Riyadh, Makkah, Al-Madinah, Jeddah, Taif, Al-Hafuf,
Dammam, Tabuk, Abha, Buraidah, Hail, Ar’ar, Sakaka, Al-Baha, Jazan
and Najran).

The General Authority for Statistics hopes that this bulletin would be
useful for its users and welcomes any constructive feedback, views and
proposals put forward by the users so that we can further develop the
work of The General Authority for Statistics.

Those interested may also access the following The General Authority ;|| ||:::
for Statistics website : e
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General Authority for Statistics
Price statistics Division

P.0.3735 Riyadh 11481
http://www.stats.gov.sa

€-mail : Info@stats.gov.sa
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| Preface

Markets of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia witness active commercial
movement by all standards, where consumer, intermediate and capital
goods are traded therein at all stages of sale, whether they are primary
(wholesale) or secondary (retail sale). And, of course, this growing
movement in the Saudi market inevitably ought to see some changes
from time to since this movement is also the result of a number of
important variables such as supply, demand, social mobility and the
changing of consumer pattern and behavior from time to time in addition
to other factors. Such social mobility is also accompanied by speed and
flexibility because it happens in a Saudi market characterized by openness
to the world’s most important and impressive markets.

Thus, clearly there is a need to reflect the clear and precise image of the
movement of prices in the markets of the Kingdom.

Seeking to draw a clear-cut picture of what is happening in the
markets of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia, the General Authority for
Statistics has prepared a number of indicators to monitor the movement
of goods and services’ prices and their changes arising from time to time .
in the retail market (cost of living index) and the wholesale market (index ?lmll:
of wholesale prices), according to a particular methodology for each of R
them. And since that the prices collected for the goods and services —
involved in setting up the indices of cost of living, and the indices of the
wholesale prices are carried out in accordance with the particular controls
of the methodology of each, including the way in which to identify the
basket of goods and services as well as the specifications of goods, there
was a need to follow-up to the movement of prices of goods and services
in the market based on a different statistical style and approach
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characterized by flexibility and comprehensiveness titled “Average Prices
in Saudi Arabia” in response to the need of a large number of users who
wish to obtain the prices of some goods directly without the use of those
prices to calculate another indicators, except the rates change from time.

The following suggestions/proposals refer to the most prominent
features of the methodology for this program and the main guidelines of
its implementation plan.
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Clarifications on the Average Prices Program

First - Objective:

The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia's average price program aims at the
publication of the prices of retail goods and services and their changes
from time to time, concerning a list of goods and services of interest to
the consumer, where their specifications are determined accurately in
order to calculate their average prices within every sole city and at the
level of the Kingdom as a whole.

IT - Scope of Survey:

In the light of the importance of a comprehensive coverage of all regions
of the Kingdom in order to show the average prices in a way reflecting
the actual reality of regular change, the collection of prices from the
capitals of the administrative regions will be undertaken by The General
Authority for Statistics 's branches and from another (3) additional cities
in each of them will be the General Authority for Statistics s office, so
the Survey would cover (16) cities in the Kingdom. These 16 cities
themselves are the one included in the program of the cost of living
index. ::" ”:..
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III - List of Goods: (*)

Willingness that the program’s list of items receives the attention and
interest of the users and meets their requirements, there items have been
selected after a review of the most

important goods and services by use at the request of the users and based
on the guidance of the cumulative expetience of the staff in the CDSI’s
“Price & Index Statistics Division” in the area of researches related to
prices. The number of goods and services which have been selected as a
first phase of the average prices program amounted to (161) goods,
distributed as follows:

Food Commodities 88
Goods of final consumption Non-food goods 15

Service Commodities 13

Feed and livestock 8
Intermediate consumption goods

Construction 37

(*) A number of goods can be added in future by the need of the
Survey’s users.
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IV - Specifications of Goods:

Pricing process requires of the items involved in the average prices
program requires the exact definition of the specifications of every
commodity including all important pricing factors such as the trademark
(brand), weight, type, size, source of the goods and any other
specifications which may affect the price, since its negligence leads the
price collectors to price the goods and services of varying specifications
in terms of quantity and quality from time to time, from sale outlet to
another and from one city to other. Therefore, there will be a difficulty in
the calculation of average prices for each item at the city level and at the
level of the Kingdom as a whole.

This is what we don’t wish to be happened, for we are only interested in
calculating (measuring) the change of prices from time to another for the
same goods, quantity and quality. A special manual of standard
specifications of the goods has been prepared in which the product and
unit are defined and supported by photos of each item included in the
basket of average prices goods.
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Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics

(2018 plua 1) gaodl groal dagiuwllg duouplg dupgaidl Gilpeillg jlowill Gilbhuugio

Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All citie§-ebruary 2018)

Jlowlll clhwgio ! 2018 plpd (o poill duui
Average Prices precent change for FEB 2018 to

Table 1-1(1) (1)1-1dgan

Item plpa Rl p0dgi plpa ol poagi plpa

FEB JAN NOV FEB JAN NOV FEB

2018 2018 2017 2017 2018 2017 2017
First:Goods of final Consumption Julgill clgiwlll gl : Ugi
Food commodities aulasll gluwll
Wheat flour, local, brown(Grain Silos) 1kg 2.38 2.38 2.30 2.26 0.17 3.47 5.26 pasl (JUsll golgn)ouml (nlao 08 Gudia
Wheat flour, local,white(Grain Silos) 2kg 3.69 3.68 3.52 3.45 0.35 5.01 7.05 pas2 (JUsll golgo) gl (ilao Guia
Rice, Basmati, White Indian (Al Mehideb) 10kg 83.29 84.27 80.06 81.15 -1.16 4.04 2.63 02510 (2pall)inaia Gl iowy ji
Rice, Maza Indian( Abu Kas) 10kg 65.74 6597 6231 5846  -0.35 5.51 12.46 22510 (wuls i) (paio djo ji
Sheariya, Perfetto 250gm 4.68 4.65 4,52 451 0.67 3.58 379 2250 agic giayy dypods
Macaroni, Perfetto,, Local 500gm 4.75 4.69 4.57 459 1.26 4.03 351 02500 agic (2o gisdyy digiho
Soup of Oats, canned (Quaker) 500gm 8.82 8.79 8.44 8.50 0.32 4.47 3.67 03500 agic alogis wule &g
Bread, white 4loaves 1.03 1.03 1.00 1.00 0.39 3.30 3.30 aac)i 4 3940 Al 13
Cattle Meat, fresh lkg 3834 3863 3746 3743 -0.74 2.34 2.43 pa51 2ilb yiy pal
Sheep Meat, fresh lkg 4741 4722 4661  47.10 0.39 1.73 0.67 PECH ajlb gl p )
Camel Meat, fresh lkg 3879 3868  39.07  39.65 028 -070  -217 pa5 1 ajlb Joz o2l
Sheep Meat, cooled imported 1kg 39.00 3895 37.00 3754 0.11 5.40 3.88 pab 1 3ygiu0 3o b pal
Chicken, fresh, local (Faqih) 900gm 12.94 12.80 12.31 12.31 1.08 5.15 5.10 02900 (@da)nlao ajlb alba
Chicken, frozen, local (Al wataniya) 900gm 11.54 11.58 10.85 11.04  -0.30 6.35 4.60 02900 (@ibgll)nl a0 20 20 3o
Chicken, frozen imported (Doux) 900gm 11.27 11.14 10.41 10.50 117 8.24 7.33 02900 (92)219-im0 20 20 333
Fish, fresh, (Kanaad) 1kg 54.83 54.10 52.81 52.711 1.34 3.82 4.01 -ECH] 20ib 3ijlb cow
Fish, fresh, (Hamour) lkg 4542 4558  42.69 4427  -0.36 6.39 2.60 pa51 190La 3jlb clow
Shrimp, peeled, fresh lkg 77.01 76.53 7278  76.49 0.63 5.82 0.68 pa51 yisdo 3jlb alygy
Milk, fresh, local (Al Maraai) i 4.18 4.15 4.00 4.00 0.77 4.43 4.43 Al (inchall)ilao ajlb cils
Milk, Liquid, Canned (Boni) 170gm 2.70 271 257 258 037 494 465  pal70 (ige)orlon il uls
Milk, Powder, canned (Nido) 18kg 58.74 58.02 5412 5031 1.25 8.54 16.75 @a51.8 (ga4)loo djag— cagln
)Milk, Newborn Babies (Similac 1) 400 gm 30.07 3000 2897  28.98 0.19 3.78 3.75 22400 (Lellbow)allgl nipas Jldbi ol
Milk, fresh, local (Al Saffi) 15L 5.22 5.18 5.00 5.00 0.81 4.38 438 15 (nalalinbao 3jlb g
Yoghurt, (Al Saffi) 170gm 1.04 104 100 100 068 430 430  pal70dgc (sl g - ol o
Cream, (Al Tag) 155 gm 4,58 4.61 4.48 4.50 -0.65 221 1.75 021556quc all ahid

(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item aill danlgol (J1a0iaags (*)
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Table 1-1(2)

Item

Food commodities

Unit

Cheese, Canned, Schieder (Kraft 106 gm
Cheese, Cupped, Local (Al Marrai) 500 gm
Cheese, Cupped imported, (Kraft) 140gm
Cheese, triangles (Lavache quri) Pack
Eggs, local, medium plate
Butter, Lurpak 100gm
Olive oil, imported (Al Wazir) 500ml
Maize oil, (cooking), Afiya 1.8L
Vegetable oil, (frying) Al arabi 1.8L
Pumpkin 1kg
Cabbage, white 1kg
Parsley Bundle
Spinach Bundle
Beans, green 1kg
Tomatoes, local 1kg
Tomatoes, imported 1kg
Garlic, Chinese 1kg
Okra, local 1kg
Corchorus, local Bundle
Eggplants, black, local 1kg
Zucchini, local 1kg
Cucumbers, local 1kg
Peppers, green, local 1kg
Chili, green, local 1kg
Lettuce, local 1kg

Jlowlll alhwgio
Average Prices

hlpa
FEB

2018

5.10

15.22
6.16

3.89

13.18
4.99

17.35
2191
15.13
5.74

2.99

0.99

112
11.07
4.40

458

9.11
15.37
2.22

4.66

5.61

5.77

747

8.87

5.72

(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item

nly
JAN
2018

5.07
15.34
6.16
3.83
12.54
4.95
17.14
21.75
15.08
5.57
3.09
1.00
1.13
9.77
4.83
4.95
9.33
14.63
2.20
4.55
5.89
5.73
7.66
9.10
5.81

podgi
NOV
2017

4.89
14.74
5.92
3.68
11.72
4.67
16.18
21.12
14.80
5.46
3.22
0.99
1.12
10.65
5.94
6.12
9.47
14.37
211
4.24
5.52
4.55
8.16
8.68
6.18

Rlpa
FEB

2017

491
14.82
5.94
3.69
12,51
4,04
15.32
21.57
15.04
5.86
3.06
1.01
1.13
9.86
4,04
442
11.25
15.59
2.19
4.10
6.54
5.04
7.44
8.59
5.72

1 2018 plpa (o psill duui

Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All citie§-ebruary 2018)

precent change for FEB 2018 to

ply
JAN
2018

0.49
-0.76
0.10
151
514
0.89
1.20
0.72
0.30
3.20
-3.24
-1.60
-1.24
1331
-8.80
=[50
-2.37
5.05
1.09
2.48
A7
0.70
-2.40
-2.47
-1.50

podgi
NOV
2017

4.32
3.29
4.12
5.65
12.46
7.03
7.20
3.77
2.22
5.12
-7.11
-0.80
-0.71
3.98
-25.83
-25.18
-3.77
6.97
5.46
10.11
1.74
26.81
-8.41
2.17
-7.39

plpa
FEB

2017

3.87
2.68
3.68
Sl
5.34
23.65
13.27
1.60
0.61
-2.01
-2.19
-2.38
-0.89
12.26
8.96
3.60
-19.01
-1.45
1.46
13.84
-14.15
14.55
0.47
3.25
0.12

a2 106
02500

a2140

02100
JLo500
4il18
4l 18
pa51
pa41
dojn
aojn
pa51
pa41
pa4l
pa5l
pa51
dojn
pa4l
pa5l
pa51
pa41
pa4l
pasl

(2)1-1dga>

dilasll glul

(aaps)cle jaui G
(snelill) o cluls g
(ca6y5)aygimo ilwls g

(s gnall)alilio g1
(dlygl) ayj
(rigl)aygimo ugisj cyj
auale( nghll) 63 Cuj
qupall((ddll) (il Cuj
e g

Bl agalo

uuigad)

il

clyas Ligola
ylaopablab
3jgiuo pblab

(o pg—i

wilao disglo

ubo aguil glaisl
ynlao dwgh

o Jla

o 3l il Jala
(nlao jb paal Jala

aidl danlgal Jyaei angs (*)
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(2018 plua 1) gaodl groal dagiuwllg duouplg dupgaidl Gilpeillg jlowill Gilbhuugio

Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All citie§-ebruary 2018)

Jlowlll clhwgio ! 2018 plpd (o poill duui
Average Prices precent change for FEB 2018 to

Table 1-1(3) (3)1-1dgan

Item Unit

hlpa nli H0agi plpa nl podgi plpa
FEB JAN NOV FEB JAN NOV FEB

2018 2018 2017 2017 2018 2017 2017

Food commodities aulasll gluwll
WaterCress, local Bundle 0.98 1.00 0.99 099 -161  -091  -091 dojx b o
Onion, local lkg 3.14 3.15 2.92 303  -0.29 7.61 3.56 pa51 (o jga0 oy
Onion, imported 1kg 3.62 360 333 342 061 862 564 251 21giun 1930 oy
Beans, Medammes (Hadaeq California) Pack 3.69 3.67 3.45 3.38 0.71 7.20 9.33 dule (gauls @ilas)guoao Jga
Tomatoes, Paste, local (Saudia 135gm 1.53 1.54 1.50 1.48 -0.65 2.47 3.44 02135 (@1agaull)nlao pblab dnlo
Lentils lkg 9.01 9.14 8.70 861  -1.43 3.52 4.68 pa51 wac
Potatoes, medium, local kg 3.08 3.14 3.32 3.10 -1.91 -7.14 -0.42 x5l o bug yublby
Carrots, local kg 458 458 4.66 451 0.09 -1.67 1.66 J-ECy wbo in
Fig, local lkg 19.57 1844 1626 1743  6.09 2032  12.26 pasl (o G
Plums 1kg 1394 1333 1143 1275 455 2194 929 pasl (gl / gy
Banana, Philippines Alsharbatli 1kg 6.12 577 478 493 614 2800 2426  pasl Gulall il oo
Apples, red, American kg 7.70 7.76 7.21 741 -0.72 6.80 3.87 ol ynbyol ;—osial_dai
Apples, Yellow, Iranian 1kg 7.15 7.30 6.83 6.52 -2.04 470 9.68 aasl wily] ol Al &7
Grapes, local lkg 12.25 1222 1119 1167 026 9.41 4.99 pasl R
Grapes, Lebanese kg 13.81 13.79 12.37 13.25 0.15 11.65 4.25 J-ECy qilid cic
Orange, Abu Sorra Egyptian kg 433 430 551 425 184 205 320  @xol 20 810 g L
Mandarin, Pakistani kg 5.85 5.74 7.15 4.84 186  -18.19 20.71 J-ECH S wiliwSl (ndwg
Watermelon, local lkg 2.84 2.49 2.07 2.89 1410 3693  -1.59 pabl (o (aby) wan
Melon, local kg 4.80 4.28 3.72 4.75 12.08 29.01 1.07 J-ECy (o plois
Pears, Medium, Lebanese kg 11.21 11.18 11.11 11.20 0.33 0.88 0.09 bl wniliyl g (o 5
Dates, Rotab lkg 13.08 1311 1233 1337 -0.20 613  -2.17 pa51 (by) joi
Peach, Lebanese 1kg 15.88 15.11 12.99 13.82 5.15 22.30 14.94 b1 ylid 3g 2
Pomegranates, Indian 1kg 12.74 12.41 11.67 12.85 2.72 9.17 -0.84 x5l naia uloj
Lemon, medium, Africa kg 7.10 7.31 7.51 7.19 -2.87 -5.44 -1.31 J-ECy (nddl hug ggo
Mango, Pakistani 1kg 13.13 1270 1309 1228 337 0.32 6.91 pa5l (uiliwSL Laio
(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item aidl danlgal Jiaeiaags (*)

Stats.gov.sa
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Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All citie§-ebruary 2018)

Jlowlll clhwgio ! 2018 plpd (o poill duui
Average Prices precent change for FEB 2018 to

Table 1-1(4) (4)1-1dgan

Item

hlpa nli H0agi plpa nl podgi
FEB JAN NOV FEB JAN NOV
2018 2018 2017 2017 2018 2017

Food commodities aulasll gluwll
Dates, (Maknoz, Khilas 1kg 14.72 14.82 14.85 15.07  -0.66 -0.86 -2.36 sl W] (jgiho ) poi
Olives, black, Spanish kg 15.30 15.29 14.93 14.45 0.07 2.49 5.87 al (il agul gg-ij
Sugar, soft, Al Ossra 10kg 30.12 30.03 28.87 30.14 0.32 4.34 -0.04 02510 (@pulll) acli o
Honey, imported (Langilies) kg 61.04 61.17 58.59 57.98 -0.21 4.17 5.27 paba1 (1anill) 3ygio i Juue
Tea, black, loose 12kg 42.35 41.36 39.85 39.60 2.40 6.27 6.93 axh1,2 (e41)byd aguil (lis
Coffee beans, Hrari lkg 36.49 35.92 3472 33.00 1.58 5.08 10.56 pasl UL RWENT
Coffee beans, Logmati lkg 27.16 26.36 2546  25.10 3.03 6.64 8.20 pa51 yiod] - o gy
Coffee, instant, (Nescaft) 100gm 18.76 18.74 17.71 17.13 0.13 5.93 9.52 02100 (@alhui)piill dGoyw dgpd
Cardamom, American 1kg 95.73 94.96 92.00 88.74 0.81 4.06 7.88 pasl ol o
Cardomom, Indian lkg 10259  101.99 99.06  95.51 0.59 3.56 741 pasl yaio o
Soft Drinks Pack 2.44 2.44 2.05 1.50 -0.25 19.04 62.53 ale o djle ailigpiio
Water, Healthy 15L 2.03 2.02 1.95 1.95 0.84 4.36 431 A15 aap abuo
Juice, orange, canned local (Rani) Pack 1.04 1.04 1.00 1.00 0.10 3.80 3.80 ale (unily Jenlro oo Jldiy poc
Non-food goods dwliall pe glwll
Cigarettes, Marlboro Pack 25.14 2503 2407  12.00 0.43 442  109.46 alde 9igilo il
Men summer dress (Al Aseel) thope 82.39 82.22 81.54 79.70 0.21 1.04 3.38 Qg (o) pllyy s g
Shemagh, (Al Bassam) shemagh 10791  106.70 104.84  104.64 113 2.92 3.12 €louis (olud)¢lods
Egal, Syrian Egal 21.22 27.15 26.41 26.09 0.29 3.09 4.33 Jlac wygu (lac
Shirt, internal, half sleeve (Al Aseel) shirt 11.53 11.53 11.28 11.17 0.05 2.22 3.22 alila (dwoil)as cani dyala dlila
Men's long trousers, (Al Aseel) tousers 1655 1661 1631 1616 -0.33 146 244 dlgpu (Lol by g Jigps
Women's Mantle National abayah  106.79  106.52 10542  105.97 0.25 1.30 0.77 dclic &yl el
Headdress, National veil 24.82 24.50 23.91 24.06 131 381 3.13 alyd (@b ) dly
Coal, local lkg 7.21 7.22 7.02 709 -0.11 2.63 1.68 P51 paa
Soap, powder for clothes (Tide) 110 gm 1.55 1.57 1.50 151 -0.96 3.40 2.85 £2110 () lloll &13g) agilo
Soap, liquid for utensils (Fairy) i 12.34 12.41 11.81 12.15  -0.60 4.44 1.53 i} (upa)nilglll Jilw gglo
(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item aildl aanlgol (Ja0iaags (*)

Stats.gov.sa
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Table 1-1(5)

Item

Non-food goods

Bleach for Clothes (Clorox)
Tissue paper, local (Fine
Children diaper, local (Pampers)
Insecticide, spray (Reid

Services

Laundry's expenses of cleaning and
ironing clothes

Sewing for men and boys

Sewing for women and girls
Revealed a general practitioner
Revealed a dentist

Detection pediatrician

Fix a car (mechanics)

Oil change

The expenses of parties and weddings
The cost of cooking the sacrificial
Furnished apartment

Hotel accommodation

Hairdresser for men and boys

Gallon
Pack
Size 5

Packag

Service
Garment
Garment

Visit
Visit
Visit
Repair Cost
Cost
Cost
Cost
Cost
One-Room
Fees

Hairdresse
Fees

hlpa
FEB

2018

15.56
2.61
57.75
9.85

3.39
84.71
54.25
46.62
147.98
65.17
92.20
78.90

13697.22 13386.11 13916.67 14314.29

241.18
220.72
459.80

14.75

Second:Intermediate consumption goods

Feed and livestock

Barley, imported
Sheep, Najdi
Sheep, Naemi
Sheep, Barbari

Sheep,Soakny

50kg

1shep
1shep
1shep

1shep

40.73
1036.92
1002.35
422.73

720.29

(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item

nly
JAN
2018

15.27
2.58
91.33
9.89

3.39
84.40
54.65
47.33
149.14
65.83
92.70
78.98

238.93
225.86
467.80

14.59

40.61
1068.78
1012.45
421.82

721.29

podgi
NOV
2017

14.73
2.52
55.46
9.28

3.32
83.85
54.65
47.06

145.71
63.00
92.65
76.99

233.82
213.30
461.66
14.39

38.96
1090.13
1028.67

412.84
726.57

Rlpa
FEB

2017

14.45
2.56
55.19
9.13

3.34
84.27
55.00
45.48
143.30
62.04
92.50
76.63

230.13
221.06
496.26

13.80

38.91
1098.08
1010.64
401.36

704.00

1 2018 plpa (o psill duui

precent change for FEB 2018 to

ply
JAN
2018

1.89
1.24
0.74
-0.44

0.00
0.36
-0.73
-1.52
-0.78
-1.00
-0.54
-0.10
2.32
0.94
-2.28
-1.71
1.05

0.31
-2.98
-1.00

0.22
-0.14

Hoagi

NOV
2017

5.58
3.33
4.13
6.07

211
1.02
-0.73
-0.94
1.56
3.44
-0.49
2.48
-1.58
3.15
3.48
-0.40
2.48

4.54
-4.88
-2.56

2.39
-0.87

plpa
FEB

2017

7.62
1.95
4.64
7.82

1.38
0.52
-1.36
2.49
3.27
5.05
-0.32
2.96
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iloaallg gluwdl jlowi wilbhuwgio clnalld alelldigall 'y,
Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics

(2018 plua 1) gaodl groal dagiuwllg duouplg dupgaidl Gilpeillg jlowill Gilbhuugio

Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All citie§-ebruary 2018)

Jlowlll clhwgio ! 2018 plpd (o poill duui
Average Prices precent change for FEB 2018 to

Table 1-1(6) (6)1-1dgan

Item Unit

hlpa nly Hoagi plpa
FEB JAN NOV FEB
2018 2018 2017 2017

Feed and livestock anll wlilguallg walledll
Sheep, Bohooves ishep 932.07 92328 94897 892.12 0.95 -1.78 4.48 gy P pit
Billy goat shepl 665.45 67339 67455 676.16 -1.18 -1.35 -1.58 VTS (ea2) g2l qu i
Constructional goods duilinill gludl
Reinforcing iron, 6mm national Ton 323479 321094 300896 298625 074 751 832 ab by po6 aului 335
Reinforcing iron, 8mm national Ton 266500 261873 229258 225533 177 1625 1817 ab (g (08 s 32
Reinforcing iron, 10mm national Ton 266452 261179 2289.67 225410 202 1637 1821 ab ribg 00 10 i 333
Reinforcing iron, 12mm national Ton 234148 232340 223475 213402 078 478 9.72 ob (ribg 012 i 33
Reinforcing iron, 14mm national Ton 234148  2321.53 2233.92 2120.66  0.86 481 10.41 ub (nibg a014 alui 3yan
Reinforcing iron, 16mm national Ton 234148 232290 223408 211426 080 48  10.75 ab ribg po16 aulud 33
Reinforcing iron, 16mm national Ton  2340.94 232265 223297 211297 079 484  10.79 ab (ribg po18 aului 33
Iron-binding cables Chinese 10Kg 42.45 4270 4021 3211  -0.60 5.56 32.20 510 wipo 32all by dibs
Cement, black, National kg 1297 1323 1300 13038 200 022 044 2450 guh (b agul Cioul
Cement, white, National skg 3898 3891 39.14 4016 020 -041  -293  px550uwh by il cuioul
Block, black, 15cm lo00Blocks  1430.91  1427.95 1431.15 1507.85  0.21 -0.02 -5.10 ahl 1000 pul5 yuldo aguil cgl
Block, black, 20cm l000Blocks  1498.64 149579 1505.16 159048  0.19 -0.43 -5.77 a4l 1000 w20 guldo aguil clgl
Marble tiles, National 2m 21.56 21.67 21.21 2144 -0.54 1.63 0.55 2p nab sy puss bl
Wood, Chilian 3m 99450 1005.92 968.33 967.19 -1.13 2.70 2.82 30 bt cuits
Wood, Romanian 3m 1005.07 1004.50 1027.71 955.84 0.06 -2.20 SMI5) 3p yilogy cudisy
Wood, Teak, African 3m 4426.63 4509.29 4242.86 4285.71 -1.83 4.33 3.29 3p (il el cuii

Wood, Ablakash Indonesian 3m 2394.11 2386.18 2264.34 2270.18  0.33 5.73 5.46 30 quigail GblaIb] cuis
Electrical wires, 25mm national m 076 075 066 064 106 1634 1925 o by 02,5 aslygh elilul
Electrical wires, 4mm national m 113 112 103 100 018 944 1216 o \ribg pod ilygh il
Electrical wires, 6mm national m 172 172 157 153 035 953 1261 i ribg 206 iyt elilul
Electrical cables, 10mm national m 1339 1318 1195 1162 160 1204 1523 o ibg po0 adlyp bl
Electrical cables, 25mm national m 2974 2923 2596 2492 175 1453 1933 o e

(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item aidl danlgal Jiaeiaags (*)
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iloaallg gluwdl jlowi wilbhuwgio LAl d ole lldiyall '
Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics

(2018 plua 1) gaodl groal dagiuwllg duouplg dupgaidl Gilpeillg jlowill Gilbhuugio

Average prices monthly, quarterly and annual changes for All citie§-ebruary 2018)

Jlowlll cilhuwgio 1 2018 plpa 4o poill duui
Average Prices precent change for FEB 2018 to

Table 1-1(7) (7)1-1dgan

Item Unit

Hlpa pliy poagi plpa ply Hoagi
FEB JAN NOV FEB JAN NOV
2018 2018 2017 2017 2018 2017

Constructional goods auilinidll glwll
Electricalicables sSmminational m 38.19 3736 3362 3223 2.21 1358  18.49 Jio wnibg 035 auilygs hilis
FlEnieel celsles; Eimimn melieleEl] o 52.67 51.71 4588 4391 1.86 1479 19.94 fio yibg 2050 dilygs Jild
Electrical cables,70mm national m 73.71 7257 6551  62.37 1.58 1252 1819 fio ynibg 070 dilygs ks
Electrical cables, 95mm national m 102.81  101.49 9248  87.10 1.30 1118 18.04 fio yibg 2095 ailygs s
Electricalicablesd2imminational m 129.69  127.87 117.37 11040 142 1049 1747 Jio wnibg 0120 ailygs hils
lznireel celsles, S el o 31553 31354 289.92 26510  0.63 8.83 19.02 fio yibg 20300 aslygh dils
SRl Sk s 3m 49.73 50.50 4955 5090  -1.52 0.36 -2.29 3p &l acli Joy
Mixed Sand (sand and pebble) 3m 41.68 4245 4232 4356  -181 -1.52 -4.31 30 (1 g Joy) bglso
e 3m 22.96 2318 2290 2364  -0.96 0.24 -2.89 3p joal Joj
Resistant Concrete 350K 3m 189.69 19216 190.90 200.03 -1.28 -0.63 -5.17 3p 1350 pgléio dilwps
Resistant Concrete 250 K 3m 17132 17406 17313 18214  -157 -1.04 -5.94 3p 250 pgléio Giluwys
Mol Gl ek 250 < 3m 179.30 18240 181.60 190.95 -1.70 -1.26 -6.10 3p &350 (pale ailuys
NormaliConcrete 250l 3m 161.08  164.39 16354 17202 -2.01 -1.50 -6.36 3p 250 (pale dilugs
i el Er s 40 kg 11.25 1119 1107 1097 0.55 1.64 253 540 0uws yribg yua
bl (S el el sliele) 58m 65.81 65.65 6347 6231 0.25 3.69 5.62 p58 (ragaw win Gh) pgsioll
(*) Has been modified for the specification of the item aidl aanlgol (Jiaoiaags (*)

Stats.gov.sa
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Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics !
aa0Jl groal gl duill Cilpsill jpl
The Most Prominent Relative Changes Monthly for All cities
Table 5-1 (1) (1)1-5dgnn
i JUS p g (el Calas (ill Caloallg plaull
2018 pliy ppuin dijldo 2018 plpa
Goods and services recorded the highest rate of change for
February 2018 comparing to January 2018
percent Change Al
First:Goods of final Consumption vulgill cllgiwlll gl : Ugi
Food commodities duilaoll gluwll
Watermelon, local 14.10 yibo (ahy) o
Beans, green 13.31 cla Wgnla
Melon, local 12.08 o ol o
Banana, Philippines Alsharbatli 6.14 Gudall (aliapidl jg—o
Fig, local 6.09 oo g
Non-food goods awilasll pe oluwll
(Bleach for Clothes (Clorox 1.89 wuagla( ywllo (auo ) Juué clga
Headdress, National 1.31 (aayb ) dlui
Tissue paper, local (Fine 1.24 (ula)dao (Gjg daalio
(Shemagh, (Al Bassam 1.13 (joLundl) € Lo
(Children diaper, local (Pampers 0.74 (jrob)duao Jlahi hilas
Services Gloaall
The expenses of parties and weddings 2.32 alallg alasll cldai
Hairdresser for men and boys 1.05 allglig Jlal adls
The cost of cooking the sacrificial 0.94 aapill &b dalhy
Sewing for men and boys 0.36 allgillg JLayll & bl
Second:Intermediate consumption goods buugll ¢lUgiwil glw : Lili
Feed and livestock anll wlilgallg walcll
Sheep, Bohooves 0.95 PR pig
Barley, imported 0.31 3)giwo poii
Sheep, Barbari 0.22 R pi
Constructional goods il il gLl
Electrical cables, 35mm national 221 wibg 0035 dilygs bils
Reinforcing iron, 10mm national 2.02 wnibg 00 10 aelwi 32
Electrical cables, 50mm national 1.86 wibg 0050 éilygs bils
Reinforcing iron, 8mm national 1.77 wnibg 008 adlwi 3uan
Electrical cables, 25mm national 1.75 wibg 0025 dilygs bils

Stats.gov.sa
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Average Prices of goods & services General Authority for Statistics

g2l groal dypgandl Gpuudll Glpsil jul
The Most Prominent Relative Changes Monthly for All cities
Table 5-1 (2 ) (2)1-5dga

g JUA poi duwi Lruial Glaw (il Gloaillg gludl
2018 pliy ppuin dijldo 2018 plpa
Goods and services recorded the lowest rate of change for
February 2018 comparing to January 2018
First:Goods of final Consumption yulgill cllgiwlll gl : Ugi
Food commodities aulisll gluwll
Tomatoes, local -8.80 yiloo o bl ob
Tomatoes, imported -1.57 3)giwo phloh
Zucchini, local 477 oo dugh
Cabbage, white -3.24 i wgdlo
Lemon, medium, Africa -2.87 uiiyai hug ago
Non-food goods auilasll pe olwll
(Soap, powder for clothes (Tide -0.96 (uli)gwllall Gjags gqilo
(Soap, liquid for utensils (Fairy -0.60 (wnpd)nilgill Jikw ggilo
Insecticide, spray (Reid -0.44 () Al Glpin auo
(Men's long trousers, (Al Aseel -0.33 (i)l digh Jigps
Coal, local -0.11 F.EV
Services Gloaall
Furnished apartment -2.28 aiigydo adii
Hotel accommodation -1.71 Galialb dolal
Revealed a general practitioner -1.52 olc wwb wada
Detection pediatrician -1.00 Jlabl wub il
Revealed a dentist -0.78 dliwl Cwb aiis
Second:Intermediate consumption goods bungll cUgiwtl gl : Lili
Feed and livestock anll Glilgaallg wallcill
Sheep, Najdi -2.98 A pi £
Billy goat -1.18 (€33) yaly gu i
Sheep, Naemi -1.00 youi pi £
Sheep,Soakny -0.14 wiblgw pi ¢
Constructional goods il glull
Normal Concrete 250 K -2.01 250 (pale dibwps
Cement, black, National -2.00 ibg agui Ciiouw|
Wood, Teak, African -1.83 Guiyal el cuia
(Mixed Sand (sand and pebble -1.81 (> g Joy ) bglio
Normal Concrete 350 K -1.70 350 (pale dibwgs

Stats.gov.sa
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Average Prices of Goods & Services | February 2018

Goods and services recorded the highest rate of

change for February 2018 comparing to January 2018

Goods and services recordedthe highest rate of change for
February 2018 comparing to January 2018

141

clnalld alelldiall

General Authority for Statistics

19 0

I 02 03l -

(i0ods and services

1 Watermelon, local 1 Beans, green 1 Melon, local
1 Bleach for Clothes (Clorox) 1 Headdress, National A Tissue paper,local (Fine
B The expenses of parties and weddings I Hairdresser for men and boys " The cost of cooking the sacrifcial
Sheep, Bohooves Barley,imported 1 Shegp, Barbari
Electrical cables, 35mm national 1 Reinforcing iron, 10mm national Electrical cables, S0mm national
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Average Prices of Goods & Services | February 2018

Goods and services recorded the lowest rate of

change for February 2018 comparing to January 2018

Goods and services recorded the lowest rate of change for
February 2018 comparing to January 2018
1
gg 18 2 a0
Ll < ' 1 i
? i
Goods and services

1 Tomatoes, local 1 Tomatoes, imported uZucchini, local 1 Soap, powder for clothes (Tide)

1 Soap, liquid for utensils (Fairy) = Insecticide, spray (Reid n Furnished apartment 1 Hotel accommodation

* Revealed a general practitioner u Sheep, Najdi uBilly goat Sheep, Naemi

Normal Concrete 250 K Cement, black, National Wood, Teak, African
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